

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**Nos. 22-1030; 23-1285; 23-1337**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN PUBLIC GAS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION; THERMO PRODUCTS, LLC; SPIRE INC., SPIRE ALABAMA INC.; SPIRE MISSOURI INC.

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; OFFICE OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE ENERGY, DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Review of Final Rules of the  
U.S. Department of Energy

---

**JOINT PETITIONERS' PRELIMINARY OPENING BRIEF  
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)**

---

Dated: April 9, 2024

Michael B. Schon  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350  
mike@lkcfirm.com

Additional counsel listed on  
inside cover.

*Counsel for American Gas Association, American Public Gas Association, National Propane Gas Association, Spire Inc., Spire Alabama Inc., and Spire Missouri Inc.*

---

Renée M. Lani  
AMERICAN PUBLIC GAS ASSOCIATION  
201 Massachusetts Ave., NE,  
Suite C-4  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 464-0836  
rlani@apga.org

Randolph L. Elliott  
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP  
1301 K St. NW, STE 1000 West  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 753-3400  
relliott@mccarter.com

*Counsel for Petitioner American Public Gas Association*

Samantha L. Fugagli  
BURNHAM HOLDINGS, INC.  
1241 Harrisburg Avenue  
Lancaster, PA 17603  
(717) 390-7836  
sfugagli@burnhamholdings.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Thermo Products, LLC*

Mithun Mansinghani  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
629 W. Main St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
(512) 693-8350  
mithun@lkcfirm.com

Drew F. Waldbeser  
Adeline Kenerly Lambert  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
3280 Peachtree Road NE  
Atlanta, GA 30305  
(512) 693-8350  
drew@lkcfirm.com  
adeline@lkcfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioners American Gas Association, American Public Gas Association, National Propane Gas Association, Spire Inc., Spire Alabama Inc., and Spire Missouri Inc.*

Michael L. Murray  
Matthew J. Agen  
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION  
400 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 824-7000  
mmurray@aga.org  
magen@aga.org

*Counsel for Petitioner American Gas Association*

## Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	iii
Disclosure Statement .....	v
Table of Authorities .....	xi
Glossary .....	xvii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	7
I. Statutory Framework .....	7
II. Technical Background .....	11
III. History of Challenged Rulemakings .....	16
Summary of Argument .....	29
Standing.....	36
Standard of Review.....	43
Argument .....	44
I. The Rules Exceed the Department's Authority Because They Would Make Noncondensing Technology Unavailable to Consumers.....	44
A. Noncondensing technology constitutes a product class with performance characteristics protected from elimination by the statute's unavailability provisions. ....	45
B. Statutory context confirms that use of unpowered, vertical venting systems is a "performance characteristic" of noncondensing gas appliances.....	50
C. The Department's contrary reading of "performance characteristics" is incorrect.....	55

1. The Department has repeatedly treated space- and installation-related product attributes as “performance characteristics.” .....	57
2. The Department’s view that the benefits of noncondensing technology are solely a cost issue, and therefore do not provide a performance characteristic, is wrong. ....	64
3. The Department’s fear that the statute’s plain meaning preserves inefficient technology is misplaced.....	69
II. The Department’s Economic Conclusions Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence, Much Less Clear and Convincing Evidence.....	72
A. The Department’s use of random assignment to economically justify the new standards is arbitrary and capricious.....	73
B. The Department’s reliance on fuel switching to economically justify the new standards is unlawful. ....	90
1. The Department’s reliance on fuel switching violates the statute. ....	90
2. The Department’s fuel-switching analysis is also arbitrary and capricious. ....	95
C. The Department’s unlawful reliance on random assignment and fuel switching renders its economic justification analysis arbitrary and capricious. ....	97
III. The Consumer Furnace Rule Suffers from Procedural Defects.....	100
Conclusion.....	105
Certificate of Compliance.....	108
Certificate of Service .....	109

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States,</i> 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	50, 92
<i>Advocs. for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,</i> 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	37, 41
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	88
<i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue,</i> 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	102
* <i>APGA v. DOE,</i> 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ....	6, 8, 22, 26, 27, 72, 73, 74, 78, 82, 87, 88, 89
<i>APGA v. DOE,</i> 72 F.4th 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	39, 40, 43
<i>APGA v. DOE,</i> No. 11-1485 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 24, 2014) .....	43
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC,</i> 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	76
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC,</i> 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	101, 102, 105

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	63
<i>City of Anaheim v. FERC,</i> 558 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	63
<i>Connecticut Light &amp; Power Co. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n,</i> 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	101, 103
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,</i> 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	45
<i>Dubin v. United States,</i> 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	46
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA,</i> 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Humane Soc. of the U.S. v. Hodel,</i> 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	38, 42, 43
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 21-5166 (U.S.) .....	63
<i>Louisiana v. DOE</i> , 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	7, 70
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	44, 98

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington,</i> 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	89
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA,</i> 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	75
<i>North Carolina Fisheries Ass'n v. Gutierrez,</i> 518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	39
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,</i> 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	104
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	70
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37, 41
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	63
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC,</i> 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith,</i> 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	45

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 6295.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6295(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6295(d)(4).....	31, 54
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(1).....	54, 67

*42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2) .....	5, 8, 9, 21, 33, 34, 72, 73, 91, 92, 93, 98
*42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4) .....	4, 7, 10, 17, 19, 29, 44, 45, 46, 47, 53, 56, 68, 70
*42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1) .....	10, 30, 34, 51, 52, 53, 67, 71, 93
42 U.S.C. § 6306(a)(1) .....	100
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b).....	1, 72
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(1).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 6313.....	1, 7
*42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 17, 19, 21, 29, 33, 44, 45,
.....	46, 47, 56, 68, 70, 72, 73, 87, 88, 92
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c) .....	54
42 U.S.C. § 6313(d)(1).....	54

## **Federal Regulations and Rulemaking**

10 C.F.R. § 430.32.....	60, 61
10 C.F.R. § Pt. 430, Subpt. C, App. A.....	101
Central Air Conditioners and Heat Pumps Energy Conservation Standards, 69 Fed Reg. 50,997 (Aug. 17, 2004).....	62
*Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, 88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023) .....	3, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28,
.....	56, 66, 67, 73, 80, 88, 97, 98
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces, 87 Fed. Reg. 40,590 (July 7, 2022) .....	91, 102, 104

*Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces, 88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023) .....	3, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 49, 56, 57, 66, 67, 73, 76, 77, 79, 81, 83, 84, 85, 94, 96, 97, 98
*Energy Conservation Program for Appliance Standards: Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters, Notification of Final Interpretive Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 73,947 (Dec. 29, 2021) .....	3, 8, 19, 31, 32, 47, 49, 56, 58, 60, 64, 65, 67, 68, 70, 94
Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Refrigeration Equipment, 78 Fed. Reg. 55,890 (Sept. 11, 2013).....	55
Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, 81 Fed. Reg. 34,440 (May 31, 2016) .....	16
Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnace Fans, 88 Fed. Reg. 69,826 (Oct. 6, 2023) .....	54, 58
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Clothes Dryers and Room Air Conditioners, 76 Fed. Reg. 22,454 (April 21, 2011).....	32, 60, 69
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Clothes Washers, 84 Fed. Reg. 37,794 (Aug. 2, 2019) .....	48, 62
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnace Fans, 78 Fed. Reg. 64,068 (Oct. 25, 2013) .....	47, 62
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnace Fans, 79 Fed. Reg. 38,130 (July 3, 2014) .....	58, 59, 61
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces, 81 Fed. Reg. 65,720 (Sept. 23, 2016).....	16

Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters, Notification of Final Interpretive Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 4,776 (Jan. 15, 2021) .....	15, 17, 18, 31, 58, 63, 65
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters; Withdrawal, 86 Fed. Reg. 3,873 (Jan. 15, 2021).....	18
Energy Conservation Standards for Water Heaters, 66 Fed. Reg. 4,474 (Jan. 17, 2001).....	62
Notice of Extension of Comment Period, EERE-2014-BT-STD-0031-0357 (August 30, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/7S24-6J6Y">https://perma.cc/7S24-6J6Y</a> .....	103
Notice of Petition for Rulemaking, 83 Fed. Reg. 54,883 (Nov. 1, 2018) .....	17
Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner and Packaged Terminal Heat Pump Energy Conservation Standards, 73 Fed. Reg. 58,772 (Oct. 7 2008) .....	61, 62
Representative Average Unit Costs of Energy, 87 Fed. Reg. 12,681 (Mar. 7, 2022).....	52
<b>Other</b>	
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <a href="https://perma.cc/NLT4-CAHE">https://perma.cc/NLT4-CAHE</a> .....	46, 47
Carlos Martin & Stephen Whitlow, <i>The State of the Residential Construction Industry</i> , Bipartisan Policy Center (Sept. 2012), <a href="https://perma.cc/XVX9-ALBF">https://perma.cc/XVX9-ALBF</a> .....	83
